MTAC # 117 – ORIGIN CONTAINERIZATION SUB-TEAM
(ISSUES / CONCERNS / OBSTACLES) AS OF 05/16/08
	#
	ISSUE
	REPORTED BY / DATE
	RESOLUTION / STATUS / DATE



	1. 
	Mailers may be experiencing too many significant changes in a short period of time. 
	Sub-Team 

2/12/08
	Open

	2. 
	The Team suggests that the Customer Supplier Agreements template be shared with the industry prior to finalizing.
	Sub-Team

04/23/08
	Open

	3. 
	PostalONE TMS solution for presenting output of container labels has not been designed/identified. It is unclear if this is supported by the USPS or outside vendors.
	Sub-Team

04/23/08
	The USPS is exploring whether the TMS system could efficiently produce container labels. The system may require printer modifications, additional hardware (printers), or new label stock. 5/14/08 

	4. 
	Timing of the container label changes should be consistent with the implementation of IMB for Full Service or later. 
	Sub-Team

04/23/08
	The industry could support a May 2010 deployment to enable all requirements to be fully defined and vendor solutions to be determined.

	5. 
	We should still develop an STC labeling list for use within a Customer Supplier Agreement. 
	Sub-Team

5/14/08
	The list may not be appropriate for the Domestic Mail Manual since no mailing standards will mention it, but we may be able to include it with the electronic labeling list updates from the National Customer Service Center.

	
	Origin separations create more work and costs for mailers. Mailers need a better understanding of how they will benefit. 
	Sub-Team 

2/12/08
	Closed: 5/14/08

Origin separations and containerization will be worked out locally based on mailers capability and processes, and incorporated in customer supplier agreements. 

	6. 
	We need to define the benefits of national mailing standards, as opposed to local arrangements, for First-Class Mail pallet prep. First-Class Mail pallet prep has been custom-programmed into software by many mailers. New, national standards will negate this effort and require additional cost to mailer environments for new systems.
	Sub-Team 

2/12/08
	Closed 5/14/08

Origin separations and containerization will be worked out locally as they are today.   

	7. 
	Some mailers are concerned about combining multiple mailings onto common pallets based on the proposed separations. They are concerned about holding the mail for consolidation and the physical space needed for consolidation.
	Sub-Team 

2/12/08
	CLOSED:  4/23/08

Any standard to allow copalletization of mailings would be optional for plant load mailers. 3-27

	8. 
	There are too many proposed separations for the presort and labeling of origin entered FCM for mailers and USPS to ensure that the process would be working efficiently. AT&T recommends that each local USPS plant provide a consistent representation of how each origin plant needs the pallet sortation to a centralized location for access to all mailers/USPS. This would minimize the need to access multiple lists and allow more flexibility for local USPS plants to determine unique pallet sortation needs by CETs.
	AT&T

03/10/08
	Closed 5/14/08

Because separations and containerization will be worked out locally, and similar to how they are today, there should not be significant changes for mailers, and the process for how the USPS communicates separations to the mailers should not change. 

	9. 
	The IMB sample pallet label format restricts mailer information. Mailers have asked the USPS to publish a Federal Register proposal for comment specific to pallet label changes.
	Sub-Team 

2/12/08
	Closed 5/14/08:

The USPS published a Fed Reg notice for comment proposing requirements for IMB, including pallet labels. 

The specifications for pallet labels, including the IMB barcode for pallet labels can be found at ribbs.usps.gov.

	10. 
	We need solutions and clarifications for “start the clock” in a continuous-mailing environment. 
	Sub-Team 

2/12/08
	CLOSED:  4/23/08

Continuous Mailer Sub-Team established to address concerns regarding “start the clock”. Issue transitioned 3/10/08

	11. 
	The functionality and integration of PostalOne transportation systems for air assignments and palletization of surface routed mail needs clarification.
	Ken Thomas

2/12/08
	CLOSED:  4/23/08

Solutions are being defined through the MLOCR and continuous mailer subgroups. A first update was presented to the containerization subgroup on 3-26.

	12. 
	Separations must be static, otherwise facilities will not have space/capabilities to support it. 
	Steve Krejcik

2/13/08 


	CLOSED:  4/23/08

Splits and associated minimum volumes for containerization could be adjusted and defined within individual mailer’s customer supplier agreements. 3-27

	13. 
	There is no reliable way to identify the Physical Entry ZIP Code in mail.dat to perform e-docs. The City/State file does not seem to work, the Mail Direction file does not support Origins, and each vendor tries to perform a workaround with a lack of data and direction from the USPS. There is no clear acknowledgement regarding how this data should be defined in Mail.dat.
	Lloyd Moss 2/21/08
	CLOSED:  4/23/08

Issue referred to e-Doc Sub-Team 3/10/08. 

	14. 
	Adequate supplies of pallets need to be addressed by the USPS. The types of pallets provided impact mailers’ ability to utilize and process pallets within facilities. The USPS needs to ensure adequate supplies of plastic pallets are provided to mailers. 
	MTAC Industry Leadership 


	CLOSED:  4/23/08

Preference is for orange plastic pallets. USPS Mail Transport Equipment is aware of and working on these issues. Updated 5/16/08.

	15. 
	Does the USPS need to have separations between automation and non-automation mail on a pallet? This has not been mentioned on this team, but is requested at the local level.
	Sharon Harrison

03/12/08
	CLOSED:  4/23/08

USPS Response:  While there may be value for mail destined locally, we prefer that mailers maximize container volumes and allow both auto and nonauto on the same container. This is consistent with current pallet standards. 3-27

	16. 
	An Issue Escalation process, at the USPS headquarter level, needs to be established so local plant/mailer issues can be escalated within the USPS when concerns arise with CET or mail make-up requirements of pallets/containers.
	Joel Thomas

03/12/08
	CLOSED:  4/23/08

USPS Response:  CETs is outside the scope of the objectives of this workgroup. 3-27. This concern is added to the recommendations. 5/15
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